

29.05.2025

Present: Sh. Anuj Arya, ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/R-1.

Present revision petition is filed against order dated 23.05.2025, passed by ld. JMFC-04, North-West, allowing application under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C.

TCR be summoned for 02:00 pm.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/29.05.2025**

At 02:00 pm

Present: Sh. Anuj Arya, ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/R-1.

TCR received.

Heard on application of stay. ld. Trial Court has directed the SHO PS Sultanpuri to register the FIR on the complaint of complainant and sought compliance report by 09.09.2025.

Ld. Addl. PP for State accepts notice of this petition on behalf of State.

Issue notice to IO concerned as well as other respondents for next date of hearing. However, no ground is made out to stay the operation of impugned order as the compliance report is sought for 09.09.2025.

TCR be tagged with file.

List on 19.07.2025. Copy of order be given dasti, as requested.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/29.05.2025**