

39.

MISC [Cr Rev/172/20259](#) (IA-2)
SANJAY KUMAR GUPTA VS STATE
PS SULTANPURI

09.02.2026

One of the regular stenographer of this Court is on leave today

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Robin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the revisionist.

The present misc application has been filed by applicant seeking modification of order dt. 12.01.2026 passed by this Court has been moved in the criminal revision no. 172/25. It is submitted by counsel that in the order dt. 12.01.2026, inadvertently stay has been granted without hearing the respondent. It is submitted that the stay order has been pronounced without giving right of being heard to the applicant. The submissions cannot be sustained as State was properly representing the case, being one of the respondents. After hearing submissions, it has come to notice of this Court that there was stay on the impugned order of Ld. JMFC from the parrallel court of Sh. Muneesh Garg. As such, the impugned order of Ld JMFC has not been effected till date. Hence, no prejudice has been caused to the applicant. Hence, the present misc applicaton is dismissed. The applicant is at liberty to mention this fact which is raised by way of this present application in the concerned revision petition on the NDOH. The application is dismissed. Same be tagged with the main file.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/09.02.2026